
MEETING

PLANNING COMMITTEE

DATE AND TIME

WEDNESDAY 25TH OCTOBER, 2017

AT 7.00 PM

VENUE

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BG

TO: MEMBERS OF PLANNING COMMITTEE (Quorum 3)

Chairman: Councillor Melvin Cohen LLB
Vice Chairman: Councillor Wendy Prentice

Maureen Braun
Claire Farrier
Eva Greenspan

Mark Shooter
Jim Tierney
Tim Roberts

Agnes Slocombe
Steven Sowerby
Laurie Williams

Substitute Members

Anne Hutton Dr Devra Kay Sury Khatri
Reema Patel Gabriel Rozenberg Hugh Rayner
Philip Cohen Arjun Mittra Shimon Ryde
John Marshall

Please note that the below agenda may not reflect the order in which items will be heard at
the meeting.

You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached.

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance

Governance Service contact: Kirstin Lambert kirstin.lambert@barnet.gov.uk 020 8359 2177

Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039

ASSURANCE GROUP



ORDER OF BUSINESS

Item No Title of Report Pages

1.  Minutes of the last meeting 5 - 10

2.  Absence of Members 

3.  Declarations of Members' disclosable pecuniary interests and non-
pecuniary interests 

4.  Report of the Monitoring Officer (if any) 

5.  Addendum (if applicable) 

6.  Plot 299, 128 Colindale Avenue, London, NW9 4AX (Colindale 
Ward) 

11 - 34

7.  Underhill Stadium And Hockey Club, Barnet Lane, Barnet, EN5 
2DN (Underhill Ward) 

35 - 122

8.  Reserved Matters Application for Phase 1B (North) of the Brent 
Cross Cricklewood (Golders Green, West Hendon and Childs Hill 
Ward) 

123 - 290

9.  Brent Cross Cricklewood Regeneration Area NW7 (Golders Green, 
Child's Hill and Hendon Wards) 

291 - 294

10.  Montrose Playing Fields, Montrose Avenue, Colindale, NW9 5BY 
(Burnt Oak Ward) 

295 - 306

11.  National Institute for Medical Research, The Ridgeway, London, 
NW7 1AA (Burnt Oak) 

307 - 310

12.  Any item(s) that the Chairman decides are urgent 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Jan Natynczyk 
jan.natynczyk@barnet.gov.uk 020 8359 5129.  People with hearing difficulties who have a 
text phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee 
Rooms also have induction loops.



FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions.

You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts.

Do not stop to collect personal belongings

Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions.

Do not re-enter the building until told to do so.



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Decisions of the Planning Committee

28 September 2017

Members Present:-

Councillor Melvin Cohen (Chairman)

Councillor Maureen Braun
Councillor Claire Farrier
Councillor Eva Greenspan
Councillor Tim Roberts
Councillor Agnes Slocombe

Councillor Stephen Sowerby
Councillor Mark Shooter
Councillor Laurie Williams
Councillor Jim Tierney
Councillor Sury Khatri (substitute for 
Councillor Wendy Prentice)

Apologies for Absence

Councillor Wendy Prentice

CHAIRMAN'S INTRODUCTION

The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting, explained that the meeting would be 
audio recorded and outlined the change in running order.

Councillor Farrier moved that Item 9 on the agenda, in relation to Underhill Court be 
deferred, as it had not been possible to access the site on the site visit. Councillor 
Tierney seconded the motion.

A vote was taken as follows:

For (deferral) 5
Against (deferral) 5
Abstained 1

The Chairman used his casting vote in favour of NOT deferring the item.

RESOLVED that the item be heard at this meeting.
1.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS 

Apologies had been received from Councillor Prentice, with Councillor Khatri substituting 
for her.

2.   MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 19 September 2017, be agreed 
as a correct record.

3.   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

5

AGENDA ITEM 1



2

The following non-pecuniary interests were declared:

Councillor Slocombe Agenda item 8 -Phoenix Canoe Club 
as had attended open days at the 
Club

Councillor Tierney Agenda Item 6 – Plot 299 as had sat 
on a Licensing Sub-Committee in 
relation to this matter, but stated that 
that this was a different interest for 
the Council, so he could take part

Councillor Khatri Agenda item 8 – Phoenix Canoe Club 
as had chaired a joint meeting with 
Brent Council in relation to the Club

Councillor Khatri Agenda Item 7 – Silkstream Park as 
had met the applicant’s agent in a 
previous meeting

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None.

5.   ADDENDUM (IF APPLICABLE) 

Items contained within the addendum were dealt with under individual agenda items.

6.   PLOT 299, 128 COLINDALE AVENUE, LONDON, NW9 4AX (COLINDALE WARD) 

The Committee received the report and the addendum to the report.

Representations were heard from Jeannie Harris, Sreekumar Sreekanth, Councillor 
Narenthira and the Applicant’s agent.

A vote was taken on the Officer’s recommendation to approve the report:

For (approval) 2
Against (approval) 7
Abstained 2

The vote in favour of approving the application was lost.

It was moved by Councillor Farrier and seconded by Councillor Tierney that the 
application be refused for reasons such as the application going against original use(as 
it was not A1, A2 or A3), lack of marketing evidence, noise and disturbance, not 
contributing to community.

At this point, Officers advised that the reasons being suggested by Members needed to 
relate to planning reasons  and suggested that the application be deferred with a minded 
to refuse decision to allow a report to be submitted to the next meeting of this Committee 
with proposed reasons for refusal, based on those discussed by the Committee.

6



3

It was moved by Councillor Greenspan and seconded by Councillor Braun that the 
Committee be minded to refuse the application, agreeing to defer the reasons for refusal, 
to allow a report to be submitted to the next meeting of this Committee with proposed 
reasons for refusal, taking into account earlier comments by Committee Members.

A vote was taken as follows, minded to refuse the application with reasons for refusal  to 
be deferred to the next meeting:

For (deferral) 11
Against (deferral) 0
Abstained 0

RESOLVED that the Committee be minded to REFUSE the application and that the 
reasons for refusal be DEFERRED to the next meeting to allow a report to be 
submitted.

7.   SILKSTREAM PARK AND MONTROSE PLAYING FIELDS MONTROSE AVENUE 
COLINDALE NW9 5BY (BURNT OAK WARD) 

The Committee received the report and addendum to the report.

A representation was heard from the Applicant.

A vote was taken on the Officer’s recommendation to approve the application:

For (approval) 11
Against (approval) 0
Abstained 0

RESOLVED that the application be approved, subject to the conditions detailed in 
the report and subject to the addendum.

8.   LAND TO REAR OF 1-24 UNDERHILL COURT, BARNET, EN5 2BD (UNDERHILL 
WARD) 

The Committee received the report and addendum to the report.

Representations were heard from Bakhtiar Choudhury and the Applicant’s agent.

Councillor Williams moved that the application be deferred to consider the provision of a 
parking bay for four additional vehicles – The motion was not seconded.

A vote was taken on approving the application:

For (approval) 11
Against (approval) 0
Abstained 0

7



4

RESOLVED that the application be approved, subject to the conditions detailed in 
the report and subject to the addendum.

RESOLVED that the Committee grants delegated authority to the Head of 
Development Management or Head of Strategic Planning to make any minor 
alterations, additions or deletions to the recommended conditions/obligations or 
reasons for refusal as set out in this report and addendum provided this authority 
shall be exercised after consultation with the Chairman (or in his absence the 
Vice-Chairman) of the Committee (who may request that such alterations, 
additions or deletions be first approved by the Committee).

9.   PHOENIX CANOE CLUB COOL OAK LANE LONDON NW9 7ND (WEST HENDON 
WARD) 

The Committee received the report and addendum to the report.

A vote was taken on approving the application:

For (Approval) 11
Against (Approval) 0
Abstained 0

RESOLVED that the application be approved, subject to the conditions detailed in 
the report and subject to the addendum.

10.   BRITISH LIBRARY NEWSPAPER LIBRARY, 130 COLINDALE AVENUE, NW9 
4HE (COLINDALE WARD) 

The Committee received the report and addendum to the report.

A representation was heard from the Applicant’s agent.

A vote was taken on approving the application:

For (approval) 11
Against (approval) 0
Abstained 0

RESOLVED that the application be approved, subject to the conditions detailed in 
the report and subject to the addendum.

11.   THE FORMER PEEL CENTRE, COLINDALE, LONDON (COLINDALE WARD) 

The Committee received the report.

The Committee voted on varying the wording contained within schedule E to the section 
106 agreement dated 23 December 2015 by agreement between London Borough of 
Barnet and Redrow Homes in relation to the planning permission which was granted for 
the reasons detailed in the report.

For (variation) 11

8



5

Against (variation) 0
Abstained 0

RESOLVED that it be agreed to vary the wording contained within schedule E to 
the section 106 agreement dated 23 December 2015 by agreement between 
London Borough of Barnet and Redrow Homes in relation to the planning 
permission which was granted for the reasons detailed in the report.

12.   ANY ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

None.

The meeting finished at 9pm

9



This page is intentionally left blank



1

LOCATION: Plot 299, 128 Colindale Avenue, London, NW9 4AX

REFERENCE: 17/2248/FUL Registered:  06/04/2017

WARD: Colindale

APPLICANT: Planning Potential Ltd
PROPOSAL: Change of use of 97sqm of Plot 299 of 128 Colindale Avenue from 

flexible A1/A2/A3 use to a betting shop (Sui Generis use)

Recommendation

Determine

Report Back
Members will recall that this application was recommended for approval at 
Planning Committee on Thursday 28th September. The Committee determined to 
defer the decision, with a 'Minded to Refuse' recommendation in order for a report 
to be prepared outlining the Reasons for Refusal. Members are asked to consider 
the accompanying commentary make a final decision on the scheme.

The main areas of concern raised by Members of the Committee were as follows:

 Proposal goes against originally approved flexible A1/A2/A3 use;
 The absence of a marketing strategy for alternative uses as part of the 

application submission;
 Noise and disturbance resulting from the proposed use on nearby 

residential properties;
 Anti-social behaviour directly resulting from the proposed use; and
 A betting shop cannot be used by all members of the community. 

Each of these areas of concern is responded to below by officers and relevant 
reasons for refusal are provided. 

Proposal going against the original use
Members raised concerns that the proposed change of use would conflict against 
the flexible A1/A2/A3 use of this unit, as approved under outline application 
H/05856/13.  Particular reference was made to Condition 9 of this permission 
which states:

Upon their first occupation, the commercial units on the ground floor of the 
buildings hereby approved shall be occupied for uses falling within Class A1, A2, 
A3 or D1 of the Town and Country Planning (Use Classes) Order 1987 and for no 
other purpose. 

Reason: 
To enable flexibility for the first occupation of the commercial units hereby 
approved, in accordance with policies DM12 and DM13 of the Barnet Local Plan.

Although the proposal is resulting in a change of use, it should be noted that 
when the application was approved betting shops did fall within the A2 use class.  
Application H/05856/13 was recommended for approval by planning officers and 

11

AGENDA ITEM 6



2

approved by Members of the Planning Committee in the knowledge that a betting 
shop could occupy this unit.  Application H/05856/13 was approved with no 
conditions attached to the permission restricting the occupation of this unit by a 
betting shop.  

There is no restriction on the change of use of units within the original approval 
for this site, as long as the appropriate application process has been made. In 
addition, there are no policies which specifically restrict betting shop uses in this 
area. 

Given the above, Planning Officers advise that the following Reason for Refusal is 
not progressed.  If members are minded to refuse on this ground, please see the 
below reason for refusal:

The proposed sui generis use would fail to comply with the previously approved 
flexible A1/A2/A3 use, contrary to DM12 of Development Management Policies 
DPD (adopted September 2012).

The absence of a marketing strategy
Councillors noted at committee that no evidence of a marketing strategy was 
submitted with the application.  

The existing unit is for flexible A1, A2 and A3 uses.  The unit in question is not 
currently occupied by an A1 use. The need for marketing evidence is only 
required for an A1 use as there are no policy requirements for marketing evidence 
of A2 and A3 uses.  

Officers consider that a marketing strategy is not required.  However, if Members 
are minded to refuse on this ground, please see the refusal wording below:  

The proposal has failed to provide evidence of effective marketing of an A1 use or 
any of the other uses previously approved under application H/05856/13 for this 
unit or any of the other units within the 128 Colindale Avenue parade contrary to 
part iv of policy DM12 of Development Management Policies DPD (adopted 
September 2012).  

Noise and disturbance resulting from the proposed use

Councillors raised concerns that the proposed use would result in noise and 
disturbance, especially during evenings, which would detrimentally impact the 
amenities of neighbouring occupiers, including residential units above the 
premises.  A condition was included in the original committee report restricting the 
hours of opening of the premises to 8am-10pm Monday to Saturday and 9am-
9pm on Sundays and bank holidays.  The Local Planning Authority considers this 
sufficient restriction of opening hours to mitigate against disturbance to local 
residents.  It should be noted that betting shops are often located in town centre 
locations, with residential units above and adjoining betting premises.  
Furthermore, as stated in the committee report, there are a number of units in the 
local area which are open late at night.  This includes a number of nearby units as 
listed below, as well as the Co-op which was granted consent at the same 
meeting to extend the opening hours to 7am-11pm Mon-Sat and 10am-11pm Sun 
(planning reference: 17/4788/S73).

12



3

Sainsbury’s Local: 14 Charcot Rod, NW9 5WU; open daily 7am-11pm

Spaccanapoli restaurant: 5 Charcot Road, NW9 5HG; open 9:30am-10:30pm 
Mon-Thurs, 9am-11pm Fri-Sat, 9am-10pm Sun

Tesco Express: 8 Heritage Avenue, NW9 5AA; open daily 6am-11pm

The Beaufort Pub and Dining: 2 Heritage Avenue, NW9 5AA; open daily 11am-
11pm

Colindale Local: 189 Colindale Avenue, NW9 5HY, open 6am-11pm Mon-Fri, 
7am-11pm Sat-Sun

Colindale Underground station is also open 5.15am-1am and additionally now 
throughout Friday and Saturday nights. 

It should be noted that all the premises list
[...]
imental impact on the amenities of local residential occupiers, contrary to 
policy 7.3B of the London plan policy (2016), part d of policy DM01 of 
Development Management Policies DPD (adopted September 2012) and CS12 of 
Local Plan Core Strategy DPD (adopted September 2012).  

Betting shop cannot be used by all members of the community

There are a range of potential occupiers of A1/A2/A3 uses which would not serve 
all members of the community, for example estate agents.  Therefore, Officers 
would advise against using this reason for refusal.  In the event Members are 
minded to refuse this application on this ground, please see the reason for refusal 
below:

The proposed betting shop would not be usable to all members of the local 
community and would therefore fail to comply with policy CS6 of the Local Plan 
Core Strategy DPD (adopted September 2012).

Consultation response
Subsequent to the last committee (28th September 2017) 4 additional objections 
have been received.  The additional comments put forward by these letters reflect 
those already considered by Committee. As such, these are not being listed in 
detail as the purpose of this report is to consider reasons for refusal following 
members’ decision to defer the decision in mind to refuse.  The new responses 
have been appended for Members’ reference.  
 

14



5

APPENDIX 1: COMMITTEE REPORT (reported to planning committee 28/09/17)

LOCATION: Plot 299, 128 Colindale Avenue, London, NW9 4AX

REFERENCE: 17/2248/FUL Registered:  06/04/2017

WARD: Colindale

APPLICANT: Planning Potential Ltd
PROPOSAL: Change of use of 97sqm of Plot 299 of 128 Colindale Avenue from 

flexible A1/A2/A3 use to a betting shop (Sui Generis use)

Recommendation

Approve subject to the following conditions: 

1) The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following approved plans: 15817-11; 15817-10; Planning Statement: Plot 299, 
128 Colindale Avenue, NW9 4AX.  

Reason: For the avoidan
[...]
idents 
association has been instrumental in the development of a sense of community; 
this has united residents of both the long established and new housing 
developments.  The area is benefiting from new projects including Barnet 
College, Colindale Library and the soon to arrive council buildings.

As residents we are concerned that the opening of a betting shop will do 
nothing to enhance the local area and will be a backward step for our 
developing locality.  As a group of residents we are concerned that the social 
impact of this shop will devastate lives, ruin families and have a negative 
impact on our social spaces. A new betting shop is not required in the area, 
particularly as there are at least 5 such establishments within walking distance 
of Colindale Station.

As a significant group of residents we are opposed to this establishment and 
we ask that our opinion be taken into consideration.  We look forward to 
hearing from you.

33



24

Yours sincerely

Keith Balcombe
Chairperson New Hendon Village Residents Association

34



LOCATION: Underhill Stadium And Hockey Club, Barnet Lane, Barnet, EN5 2DN

REFERENCE: 17/4840/FUL Received: 04.08.2017
 

WARD: Underhill Expiry: 03.11.2017

APPLICANT: Bowmer and Kirkland / Education Funding Authority 

PROPOSAL: Demolition of the former Underhill Stadium and associated 
structures and redevelopment of the site to provide a part two, part 
three storey building for a secondary school and 300 place sixth 
form, provision of external sports facilities including MUGA, 
restoration of former sports pitches. Provision of car and cycle 
parking and landscaping.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The current application is a resubmission of previously refused application 16/5948/FUL 
which sought permission for the following development: 

Demolition of the former Underhill Stadium and associated structures and the 
redevelopment of the site to provide a part two, part three storey building for nursery, 
primary and secondary sch
[...]
velopment and shall be subject to an annual review as part of the Travel Plan. 
Should a lack of use of the facility be identified then its use shall be discontinued 
subject to triggers and thresholds to be agreed as part of the S106. 

Recommendation 2: That upon completion of the agreement specified in Recommendation 
1 and subject to referral of the application to the Mayor of London and the Secretary of 
State, the Chief Planning Officer approve the planning application reference 17/4840/FUL 
under delegated powers and grant planning permission subject to the conditions set out in 
Appendix 2. 

Recommendation 3: That the Committee grants delegated authority to the Head of 
Development Management or Head of Strategic Planning to make any minor alterations, 
additions or deletions to the recommended conditions/obligations or reasons for refusal as 
set out in this report and addendum provided this authority shall be exercised after 
consultation with the Chairman (or in his absence the Vice-Chairman) of the Committee 

40



(who may request that such alterations, additions or deletions be first approved by the 
Committee).

MATERIAL CONSIDERATIONS 

Key Relevant Planning Policy 

Introduction 

Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act (2004) requires that 
development proposals be determined in accordance with the development plan unless 
material considerations indicate otherwise. In this case, the development plan is The 
London Plan and the development plan documents in the Barnet Local Plan. These statutory 
development plans are the main policy basis for the consideration of this planning 
application.  

Barnet’s Local Plan is made up of a suite of documents, including the Core Strategy and 
Development Management Policies development plan documents. These were both 
adopted by the Council in September 2012.  

A number of other planning documents, including national planning guidance and 
supplementary planning guidance and documents are
[...]
 the surrounding streets. Based on the projected modal split, the 
parking survey demonstrates that there is adequate existing capacity to 
accommodate any overspill parking not accommodated for within the on-site car 
park. Nevertheless, the applicant is committed to enter into a School Travel Plan as 
part of the S106 which would commit them to meeting car use targets. Should these 
targets not be met then a further parking review would be triggered which may 
necessitate a CPZ review which would mitigate any additional impact which may 
arise. 

17.8 Officers consider that the planning obligations sought through the S106 Agreement 
would mitigate the impacts of development where necessary. 

17.9 Having regard to all of the above and making a balanced recommendation, officers 
consider that the development is acceptable and as such approval of the application 
is recommended. 

19.0 Recommendation: To approve application ref: 17/4840/FUL subject to the 
conditions and planning obligations outlined and subject to referral to the Mayor 
of London and the Secretary of State. 

110



Appendix 1: Site Location Plan 

111



Appendix 2: Conditions 

1) This development must be commenced within three years from the date of this permission. 

Reason: To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 as amended 
by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act, 2004.

2) The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the approved 
plans and documents unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 

- EFAAP-PEV-XX-GF-DR-A-0201 - Rev P01
- EFAAP-PEV-00-XX-EL-A-3100 – Rev P04
- EFAAP-PEV-00-RL-DR-A-1203 – Rev P02
- EFAAP-PEV-00-01-DR-A-1201 – Rev P07
- EFAAP-PEV-00-00-DR-A-1200 – Rev P08
- EFAAP-PEV-XX-ZZ-DR-A-9000 – Rev P03
- EFAAP-PEV-00-02-DR-A-1202 – Rev P07
- EFAAP-PEV-XX-ZZ-DR-A-9100 – Rev P02
- EFAAP-ALA-00-XX-DR-L-0001 – Rev P01
- EFAAP-ALA-00-XX-DR-L-0007 – Rev P01
- EFAAP-ALA-00-XX-DR-L-0008
[...]
on: To minimise the likelihood of internal overheating during warm weather periods in 
accordance with London Plan Policy 5.9. 

40) No piling shall take place until a piling method statement (detailing the depth and type of 
piling to be undertaken and the methodology by which such piling will be carried out, 
including measures to prevent and minimise the potential for damage to subsurface 
sewerage infrastructure, and the programme for the works) has been submitted to and 
approved in writing by the local planning authority in consultation with Thames Water.  Any 
piling must be undertaken in accordance with the terms of the approved piling method 
statement. 

Reason: The proposed works will be in close proximity to underground sewerage utility 
infrastructure.  Piling has the potential to impact on local underground sewerage utility 
infrastructure. The applicant is advised to contact Thames Water Developer Services on 
0800 009 3921 to discuss the details of the piling method statement.

122



LOCATION: Brent Cross Cricklewood Regeneration Area, London, NW4 

REFERENCE: 17/2963/RMA Received: 08 May 2017
Accepted: 19 May 2017

WARD: Golders Green, West Hendon and 
Childs Hill.

Expiry: 19 August 2017

APPLICANT: Brent Cross Development Partners

PROPOSAL: Reserved Matters Application for Phase 1B (North) of the Brent Cross 
Cricklewood Regeneration scheme relating to Layout, Scale, 
Appearance, Access and Landscaping submitted pursuant to 
Conditions 1.2.2.A and 2.1 and for the part discharge of Condition 
13.1 attached to Planning Permission ref no. F/04687/13 for the 
comprehensive mixed-use redevelopment of the Brent Cross 
Cricklewood Regeneration Area. The proposal comprises retail led 
mixed use development which includes a replacement Brent Cross 
Bus Station, 52 residential units, new hotel, new energy centre, 
Eastern and Western Brent Riverside Park (including a Nature Park) 
and improvements to Sturgess Park. Application is accompanied by 
an Enviro
[...]
ith the approved 
details.

Reason: To ensure the development is fit for purpose and sustainable and to 
accord with Development Plan Policy.

Recommendation 2

The Committee grants delegated authority to the Head of Development 
Management or Head of Strategic Planning to make any minor alterations, 
additions or deletions to the recommended conditions/obligations or reasons 
for refusal as set out in this report and addendum provided this authority shall 
be exercised after consultation with the Chairman (or in his absence the Vice-
Chairman) of the Committee (who may request that such alterations, additions 
or deletions be first approved by the Committee).

APPLICATION APPRAISAL

303



10

Application 17/1929/FUL which proposed a range of improvements to 
Silkstream Park and Montrose Playing Fields designed to improve 
accessibility to and use of these green spaces was approved unanimously at 
planning committee on 28 September 2017.

Proposed changes to previously approved application

Subsequent to this approval decision, it was decided by officers that the 
following conditions were not required:

15) Before the permitted development is occupied a full Delivery and Servicing
Plan (DSP) shall be submitted to and agreed by the Local Planning
Authority.

Reason: In the interest of highway safety in accordance with London Borough
of Barnet’s Local Plan Policy CS9 of Core Strategy (Adopted) September
2012, Policy DM17 of Development Management Policies (Adopted)
September 2012 and London Play policy 6.14 ‘Freight’.

In consultation with the Highways and Green Spaces department, it has been 
identified that insufficient delivery or servicing will be resulting from this 
development to warrant this condition necessary. 

16) Prior to the commencement of the development hereby approved, details
of any highways to be stopped under Section 247 of the Town and
Country Planning Act 1990 in relation the Montrose Youth Zone shall be
submitted to and agreed with the Local 
[...]
ding Andrew Dismore) with objections including the design of the scheme, impact on 
Conservation Area, loss of trees and impact of increased vehicular movement in the area 
without sufficient car parking provision.  

2.2 The Mayor asked a number of questions to the Council, objectors and the applicant before 
deciding that the scheme should be granted.  This was on the basis that the proposed 
development is on a vacant site on previously developed Green Belt land which has been 
identified by the Council for development (through a planning brief).  The delivery of 185 
affordable homes; provision of 155,560sq.m of publicly accessible open space and sports 
pitches; and enhanced public access to the Green Belt therefore made this scheme 
acceptable.  In granting the application, the Mayor added a new condition to review the tree 
planting scheme, 18 months after commencement of the development phase adjacent to 
Burtonhole Lane.  The Mayor also responded to objections regarding access into the site 
from Burtonhole Lane to allow only emergency vehicle access. 

2.3 It is anticipated that the Mayor will send an instruction to Barnet in the next few weeks to 
issue a decision notice to grant the scheme.  The Local Planning Authority will then be 
responsible for discharging the planning conditions. 

308



309



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the last meeting
	6 Plot 299, 128 Colindale Avenue, London, NW9 4AX (Colindale Ward)
	7 Underhill Stadium And Hockey Club, Barnet Lane, Barnet, EN5 2DN (Underhill Ward)
	8 Reserved Matters Application for Phase 1B (North) of the Brent Cross Cricklewood (Golders Green, West Hendon and Childs Hill Ward)
	Appendix 1 - Conditions Final
	Appendix 2 - Planning History
	Appendix 3 - Masterplan
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 3 - Masterplan
	Appendix 3
	Pages from DDR Large Part 1


	Appendix 4 - Updated submission documents
	Doc1
	Appendix 4 - Updated submission documents
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 4 - Updated submission documents


	Appendix 5 - Policy
	Appendix 6 - Fenwick Letter and Document 1
	Appendix 6
	Appendix 6 Fenwick Letter and Document 1
	170915 P Alsop Esq - Letter on behalf of Fenwick - signed
	Appendix Fenwick Document 1



	9 Brent Cross Cricklewood Regeneration Area NW7 (Golders Green, Child's Hill and Hendon Wards)
	10 Montrose Playing Fields, Montrose Avenue, Colindale, NW9 5BY (Burnt Oak Ward)
	11 National Institute for Medical Research, The Ridgeway, London, NW7 1AA (Burnt Oak)





Minutes of the meeting


1

Decisions of the Planning Committee

25 October 2017

Members Present:-

Councillor Melvin Cohen (Chairman)
Councillor Wendy Prentice (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Maureen Braun
Councillor Claire Farrier
Councillor Eva Greenspan
Councillor Tim Roberts

Councillor Agnes Slocombe
Councillor Stephen Sowerby
Councillor Laurie Williams
Councillor Jim Tierney

Also in attendance
Councillor Sury Khatri (substituting for Cllr Mark Shooter)

Apologies for Absence

Councillor Mark Shooter

CHAIRMAN'S INTRODUTION

The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting and explained the change in running
order.

1.   MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 28 September 2017 be 
approved as a correct record.

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS 

Apology received from Councillor Mark Shooter, with Councillor Sury Khatri as his 
substitute.

3.   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

Councillor Sury Khatri declared a non-pecuniary interest noting Mrs Jenny Brown lives in 
his ward and he has had conversations with her.

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None.

5.   ADDENDUM (IF APPLICABLE) 

Items contained within the agenda were dealt with under individual agenda items.



2

6.   UNDERHILL STADIUM AND HOCKEY CLUB, BARNET LANE, BARNET, EN5 
2DN (UNDERHILL WARD) 

Councillor Tim Roberts moved that the application be deferred to allow more time for 
consideration. The motion was seconded by Councillor Claire Farrier and the votes were 
declared as follows:

For 5
Against 6
Abstain 0

The motion was lost.

The Committee received the report and addendum to the report.  

Representations were heard from Jenny Brown, Tim Leffman, Andrew Dismore AM and 
from the Applicant.

A vote was taken on approving the application:
 
For (approval) 6
Against (approval) 5
Abstained 0

RESOLVED that the application be approved, subject to the conditions and 
planning obligations outlined and subject to referral to the Mayor of London and 
the Secretary of State.

7.   PLOT 299, 128 COLINDALE AVENUE, LONDON, NW9 4AX (COLINDALE WARD) 

The Committee received the report and addendum to the report.  It was noted that 
consideration of this item followed on from initial consideration at Planning Committee on 
28 September when representations were heard.

Councillor Claire Farrier, seconded by Councillor Jim Tierney, moved that the committee 
vote on an amalgamation of recommendations 3 and 4 as set out in Jenny Harris’ 
submission. On the motion being put to the vote the votes were declared as follows:

For 5
Against 6
Abstained 0

The motion was lost.

The Committee then considered and voted on each of the proposed reasons for refusal 
as set out in the officer’s report.  

On the first reason for refusal being put to the vote (Proposal going against the original 
use), the votes were declared as follows:

For 5
Against 6



3

Abstained 0

The reason for refusal was not agreed.

On the second reason for refusal being put to the vote (The absence of a marketing 
strategy), the votes were declared as follows:

For 5
Against 6
Abstained 0

The reason for refusal was not agreed.

On the third reason for refusal being put to the vote (Noise and disturbance resulting 
from the proposed use), the votes were declared as follows:

For 5
Against 6
Abstained 0

The reason for refusal was not agreed.

On the fourth reason for refusal being put to the vote (Anti-social behaviour), the votes 
were declared as follows:

For 5
Against 6
Abstained 0

The reason for refusal was not agreed.

On the fifth reason for refusal being put to the vote (Betting shop cannot be used by all 
members of the community), the votes were declared as follows:

For 5
Against 6
Abstained 0

The reason for refusal was not agreed.

The reasons for refusal not being agreed, Councillor Melvin Cohen moved that the 
application be approved. The motion was seconded by Councillor Wendy Prentice, and 
the votes were declared as follows:

For 6
Against 5
Abstained 0

RESOLVED that the application be approved, subject to the conditions and 
reasons detailed in the appendix to the report and subject to the addendum.



4

The Chairman then adjourned the meeting at 8.45pm due to disruption in the public 
gallery.

8.   RESERVED MATTERS APPLICATION FOR PHASE 1B (NORTH) OF THE BRENT 
CROSS CRICKLEWOOD (GOLDERS GREEN, WEST HENDON AND CHILDS 
HILL WARD) 

The meeting resumed at 9.10pm.

The Committee received the report and addendum to the report.  

A vote was taken on approving the application:
  
For (approval) 11
Against (approval) 0
Abstained 0

RESOLVED that the application be approved, subject to the conditions detailed in 
the report and subject to the addendum.

9.   BRENT CROSS CRICKLEWOOD REGENERATION AREA NW7 (GOLDERS 
GREEN, CHILD'S HILL AND HENDON WARDS) 

Withdrawn.

10.   MONTROSE PLAYING FIELDS, MONTROSE AVENUE, COLINDALE, NW9 5BY 
(BURNT OAK WARD) 

The Committee received the report.  

A vote was taken on approving the application:
  
For (approval) 11
Against (approval) 0
Abstained 0

RESOLVED that the application be approved, subject to the conditions detailed in 
the report.

11.   NATIONAL INSTITUTE FOR MEDICAL RESEARCH, THE RIDGEWAY, LONDON, 
NW7 1AA (BURNT OAK) 

The Committee noted the report.

12.   ANY ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

None.

The meeting finished at 9.39 pm


